on 31st August, 1967 in the Office of the Sub- Registrar at Alipore 

and recorded in Book No.I, Volume No.129, Pages 41 to 46, Being 

No.6658 for the year 1967. 

AND WHEREAS thereafter said Smt. Mukul Guha duly constructed 

structure having an area of 4800 (Four Thousand Eight Hundred) 

Square Feet more or less upon a portion of her aforesaid property 

and started living therein with the members of her family. 

AND WHEREAS while absolutely seized and possessed the aforesaid 

property as Owner thereof, said Smt. Mukul Guha died intestate on

[...]

Dibyasree Basu, Smt. Suvasree Ghosh and Subhajit Guha, the 

Vendors herein, became the joint Owners of the aforesaid property 

i.e. ALL THAT piece and parcel of land measuring about 5 (Five) 

Cottahs more or less together with structure having an area of 4800 

(Four Thousand Eight Hundred) Square Feet more or less standing 

thereon being Plot No.P-27, situate and lying at and being Municipal 

Premises No.52D/12, Babu Bagan Lane, Police Station: Lake, 

Kolkata: 700031, within the limits of Kolkata Municipal Corporation, 

under Ward No.92, bearing Assessee No.21-092-02-0094-1,